

To be submitted by: The Secured Finance Network, Inc.

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF NEW YORK

WORTHY LENDING, LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant

-against-

NEW STYLE CONTRACTORS, INC.,

Defendant-Respondent.

APL-2022-00004

New York County
Index No. 653406/20

**SECURED FINANCE NETWORK'S *AMICUS CURIAE*
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

WILLIAM J. HOLLEY, II (admitted pro hac vice)
BRYAN E. BATES (admitted pro hac vice)
JOHN C. WRIGHT
PARKER, HUDSON, RAINER & DOBBS LLP
303 Peachtree St NE, Suite 3600
Atlanta, Georgia 30308
Tel.: (404) 523-5300
Fax: (404) 522-8409
wholley@phrd.com
bbates@phrd.com
jwright@phrd.com

*Attorneys for Proposed Amicus Curiae, The Secured
Finance Network, Inc.*

Date completed: March 29, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
CONTEXT OF THE COMMERCIAL LOAN AT ISSUE.....	3
ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
I. New York Does Not and Should Not Distinguish Between Security Interests and Assignments for Purposes of N.Y. UCC Section 9-406.....	4
A. N.Y. UCC section 9-607 grants clear rights to secured parties.....	5
B. N.Y. UCC section 9-406 gives clear direction to account debtors.....	7
C. References to the undefined terms “assignor,” “assignee,” and “assigned” do not change the plain meaning of N.Y. UCC section 9-406.	8
II. Affirming the Decision Will Harm New York’s Commercial Finance Industry and its Participants.	
A. The Lower Court Orders harm New York lenders.....	10
B. The Lower Court Orders harm New York borrowers.	11
C. The Lower Court Orders harm New York account debtors.....	13
III. Public Policy Supports Review and Reversal of the Decision.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Albany Disc. Corp. v. Mohawk Nat’l Bank of Schenectady</i> , 28 N.Y.2d 222, 227, 321 N.Y.S.2d 94, 98 (1971).....	4
<i>ARA Inc. v. City of Glendale</i> , 360 F. Supp. 3d 957 (D. Ariz, 2019)	11
<i>First State Bank Nebraska v. MP Nexlevel, LLC</i> , 948 N.W.2d 708, 719-23 (Neb. 2020)	11
<i>Hamilton Grp. (Delaware), Inc. v. Fed. Home Loan Bank of New York</i> , 1 A.D.3d 973, 974 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003)	6
<i>Lake City Bank v. R.T. Milord Co.</i> , No. 18 C 7159, 2019 WL 1897068, at *3 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 29, 2019).....	11
<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
N.Y. UCC 1-102	11
N.Y. UCC 9-102	1, 9
N.Y. UCC 9-406	4, 7, 8, 10, 13, 15
N.Y. UCC 9-607	4-6, 8, 10, 13, 15
<u>Other Authorities</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
“ <i>Asset Based Lending</i> ” <i>Booklet, Comptroller’s Handbook</i>	3
Permanent Editorial Board of the Uniform Commercial Code, Commentary No. 21 (March 11, 2020).....	9
